SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3079

By COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 30

- On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, delete "; and declaring an emergency".
- Delete lines 6 through 9 and insert:
- "SECTION 2. (1)(a) An institution of higher education that operates in this state shall, prior to enrollment, provide a prospective student with an educational value, school performance and financial cost fact sheet.
- 6 "(b) The fact sheet shall contain:

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- "(A) The information described in sections 3, 4 and 5 of this 2013 Act; and
- "(B) Any demographic information that the Higher Education Coordinating Commission by rule determines is necessary for an institution of higher education to report on its fact sheet.
- "(c) The commission shall by rule establish a process to collect the program and degree-specific completion, on-time graduation and retention rate statistics required under section 4 of this 2013 Act.
- "(d) The commission shall by rule determine a process for evaluating programs and degrees that lead to a profession or trade that requires a license, registration, certificate or other authorization to practice the profession or trade in this state. This process must include a determination of the passage rates of students enrolled in these programs or degrees for the authorization required. The commission's rules must provide for such passage rates to be included in the fact sheet required by this section by July 1, 2016.
- "(e) The commission may by rule alter or add to the information and statistics that must be included in the fact sheet required by this section and sections 3, 4 and 5 of this 2013 Act in order to remain consistent with federal reporting requirements.".
- 22 In line 10, delete "Higher Education Coordinating".
- On page 2, delete lines 4 through 6.
- 24 In line 7, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)".
- In line 11, delete "1" and insert "2".
- In line 17, delete "all" and after "state" insert ", as provided by the appropriate licensing or regulatory board".
- 28 In line 18, delete "meets any of the requirements" and insert "is required".
- In line 20, after "requirements" insert a period and delete the rest of the line and line 21.
- 30 Delete lines 24 through 26 and insert:
- 31 "(b) A statement of the known".
- 32 In line 32, delete "1" and insert "2".
- In line 33, delete "regarding each educational program or degree".
- 34 Delete lines 34 through 38 and insert:
- 35 "(a) Program and degree-specific completion rates, including on-time graduation rates and re-

- 1 tention rates.".
- In line 39, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".
- In line 42, delete "(d)" and insert "(c)".
- On page 3, line 9, delete "1" and insert "2".
- 5 In line 32, delete "until the loan is repaid" and insert "while the loan is in default".
- 6 After line 37, insert:
- 7 "(11) A statement indicating the types of student financial aid available by the institution of
- 8 higher education.".
- 9 On page 4, line 5, before the period insert ", other than through regular student employment".
- In line 14, before the period insert ", if it is not a public institution".
- In line 24, delete "Higher Education Coordinating".
- In line 45, delete "January" and insert "July".
- On page 5, line 1, after "(2)" insert "The Higher Education Coordinating Commission and".
- In line 3, after "enable" insert "the commission and".
- Delete lines 6 through 8.

16